

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

STEPHANIE TURNER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE  
OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF PETER CAPPELLI, D. PHIL**

**[PUBLIC REDACTED COPY]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| LEGAL STANDARD .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. Dr. Cappelli’s Opinion That Class Members Receive Considerable “Specific”<br>Training Is Reliable.....            | 3           |
| II. Dr. Cappelli’s Opinion That the No-Hire Agreement Reduced Worker Mobility Is<br>Reliable .....                   | 7           |
| III. Dr. Cappelli Does Not “Assume” Monopsony Power .....  | 9           |
| IV. Dr. Cappelli’s Opinion That Class Members’ Wages Are Tied Together Through<br>a Wage Structure Is Reliable ..... | 11          |
| V. Dr. Cappelli Establishes That Entry-Level and Lateral Employees Would Also<br>Have Been Harmed .....              | 14          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 15          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>ABS Glob., Inc. v. Inguran, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 14-CV-503-WMC, 2016 WL 3963246 (W.D. Wis. July 21, 2016).....                | 10          |
| <i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 10          |
| <i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) .....  | 2           |
| <i>Baugh v. Cuprum S.A. de C.V.</i> ,<br>845 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2017) .....  | 8           |
| <i>CDW LLC v. NETech Corp.</i> ,<br>906 F. Supp. 2d 815 (S.D. Ind. 2012) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Chapman v. Maytag Corp.</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2002) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Chen v. Mnuchin</i> ,<br>No. 14 C 50164, 2020 WL 5819869 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2020) .....                                 | 8           |
| <i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> ,<br>192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999) .....   | 7           |
| <i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-00133-NJR, 2021 WL 718320 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2021).....         | 10          |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....   | 2           |
| <i>Elorac, Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis Can., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14 C 1859, 2017 WL 3592775 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2017).....          | 6, 8        |
| <i>Gomez v. Palmer</i> ,<br>No. 11 C 1793, 2016 WL 212952 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2016) .....                                    | 8           |
| <i>Greene v. Sears Protection Co.</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-2546, 2018 WL 3104300 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018) .....                   | 14          |
| <i>Hannah’s Boutique, Inc. v. Surdej</i> ,<br>No. 13-CV-2564, 2015 WL 4055466 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2015) .....                 | 10          |
| <i>Hoskins v. Trucking</i> ,<br>No. 4:07-CV-72 JD, 2010 WL 4000123 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 12, 2010).....                            | 5, 8        |
| <i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. C-07-5944 JST, 2016 WL 8669891 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016) ..... | 8           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Ready–Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009) .....   | 8           |
| <i>In re Sulfiric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) .....  | 10          |
| <i>Kirk v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> ,<br>991 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2021) .....   | 7           |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....  | 2           |
| <i>Lees v. Carthage Coll.</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2013) .....   | 2           |
| <i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> ,<br>732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....  | 2           |
| <i>McLaughlin Equip. Co., Inc. v. Servaas</i> ,<br>No. IP98-0127-C-T/K, 2004 WL 1629603 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 18, 2004) .....                                   | 10          |
| <i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010) .....  | 5, 9        |
| <i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange National Bank of Chicago</i> ,<br>877 F.2d 1333, 1340 (7th Cir. 1989) .....                                       | 6           |
| <i>Minasian v. Standard Chartered Bank, PLC</i> ,<br>109 F.3d 1212, 1216 (7th Cir. 1997) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>amended in part</i> , 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... | 8           |
| <i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> ,<br>606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979) .....   | 10, 11      |
| <i>Prayitno v. Nextep Funding LLC</i> ,<br>No. 17 C 4310, 2019 WL 6497374 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 2019) .....  | 5           |
| <i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> ,<br>415 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....   | 8           |
| <i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013) .....  | 2, 14       |
| <i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-cv-462, 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018) .....  | 13          |
| <i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000) .....  | 2           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Smith v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>936 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2019) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Spearman Indus. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>128 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....   | 2           |
| <i>Stokes v. John Deere Grp.</i> ,<br>No. 4:12-cv-04054-SLD-JAG, 2014 WL 675820 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Tilstra v. Bou-Matic, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 12-CV-827-SLC, 2014 WL 4662483 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 19, 2014), <i>aff’d sub</i><br><i>nom. Tilstra v. BouMatic LLC</i> , 791 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 5           |
| <i>Toney v. Quality Resources, Inc.</i> ,<br>323 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....   | 2           |
| <i>United States v. Conn.</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002) .....  | 7           |
| <i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 326 (1952) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Walker v. Soo Line R. Co.</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2000) .....   | 6           |
| <i>Watson Carpet &amp; Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus, Inc.</i> ,<br>648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Woods v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 17 C 4339, 2019 WL 2323874 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2019) .....   | 5           |
| <b>Rules</b>   |             |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....  | 2           |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendment.....   | 2           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |             |
| Edward Lazear & Michael Gibbs, <i>Personal Economics in Practice</i> 62 (3d ed. 2015).....   | 10          |
